

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-0199  
Polk County. No. FECR327355

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ABEL GOMEZ MEDINA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SCOTT BEATTIE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHERYL SOICH**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov)

KIMBERLY GRAHAM  
Polk County Attorney

MEGGAN GUNS  
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | 3         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 5         |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....   | 8         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 8         |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 15        |
| <b>I. The trial court properly permitted the victim to testify through closed-circuit television under Iowa Code section 915.38. ....</b>  | <b>15</b> |
| A. Use of the one-way closed-circuit television procedure on the first day of testimony.....   | 18        |
| B. Use of the one-way closed-circuit television procedure on the second day of testimony. ....   | 21        |
| <b>II. The prosecutor did not commit error in closing argument by pointing out that the victim’s younger brother had been told by their mother that his sister was lying, which explained his reluctance to testify at trial. ....</b> | <b>26</b> |
| <b>III. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in excluding evidence of two 911 calls involving the victim and her mother, which were unrelated to the offenses and occurred months after she disclosed the abuse. .</b>    | <b>36</b> |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 41        |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....  | 41        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 42        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Berges v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 27

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) ..... 16, 17

### State Cases

*Nguyen v. State*, 707 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2005)..... 32

*State v. August*, 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)..... 36

*State v. Bailey*, No. 01-0955, 2002 WL 31308238  
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2002) .....21

*State v. Bishop*, 382 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986) ..... 28

*State v. Blanks*, 479 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991) ..... 28

*State v. Burns*, 119 Iowa 663, 94 N.W. 238 (Iowa 1903)..... 28

*State v. Carey*, 709 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006) ..... 27, 31

*State v. Coleman*, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) ..... 26

*State v. Cuevas*, No. 08-1344, 2009 WL 3337606  
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009) .....17, 20

*State v. Escobedo*, 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) ..... 28

*State v. Graves*, 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003)..... 27, 29, 31, 32, 35

*State v. Hicks*, No. 13-1912, 2015 WL 1046130  
(Iowa Ct. App. March 11, 2015)..... 20

*State v. Knox*, 532 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)..... 27

*State v. Leedom*, 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....31

*State v. Martens*, 521 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) ..... 28

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. McDonnell</i> , No. 08-0798, 2009 WL 1492839<br>(Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2009)..... | 16             |
| <i>State v. Morris</i> , 207 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 1974).....                                      | 27             |
| <i>State v. Mosley</i> , No. 00-0094, 2001 WL 293221<br>(Iowa Ct. App. March 28, 2001) .....  | 21             |
| <i>State v. Niederbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....                                  | 36             |
| <i>State v. Nuno</i> , No. 17-1963, 2019 WL 1486399<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2019) .....     | 21             |
| <i>State v. Paulson</i> , No. 06-0141, 2007 WL 461323<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2007) .....  | 21             |
| <i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....                                     | 39             |
| <i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012).....                                     | 36             |
| <i>State v. Roghair</i> , 353 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984) .....                           | 29             |
| <i>State v. Rupe</i> , 534 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1995) .....                                       | 15, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Schaer</i> , 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008).....                                      | 15             |
| <i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016) .....                                  | 27             |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....                                    | 28, 29         |
| <b>Federal/State Statutes</b>   |                |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....  | 39             |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 .....   | 39             |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI.....  | 16             |
| <b>State Statutes</b>   |                |
| Iowa Code § 915.38(1).....  | 17             |
| Iowa Code § 915.38(1)(c) .....  | 25             |
